








 

Yamhill Carlton School District  
Human Resources  
Board Report 
October 14, 2025 

 

New Hires  
None 

Resign/Retire/Term Employees 
Shelly Ready, Payroll/Accounts Payable Specialist 
Mindy Streight, YCES Instruc onal Assistant - Life Skills 

Current  Employees:  Position Changes                                                                                  
None 

Open Positions For 2025-2026 

YCIS/YCHS Instruc onal Assistant - Behavior 
YCES Instruc onal Assistant - Life Skills 
YCSD Payroll/Accounts Payable Specialist 
YCIS Wrestling Coach 



Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

YCES 275        279       

YCIS 380        375       

YCHS 281        273       

Alliance 168        150       

Total 1,104    1,077    -        -        -        -        -        -             -           -           

24/25 Total 1,094    1,086    1,090    1,087    1,089    1,077    1,065    1,067         1,068       1,062       

23/24 Total 1,101    1,101    1,093    1,090    1,088    1,080    1,083    1,087         1,098       1,094       

22/23 Total 1,118    1,110    1,108    1,098    1,098    1,103    1,098    1,102         1,106       1,096       

21/22 Total 1,029    1,028    1,038    1,032    1,029    1,028    1,023    1,023         1,022       1,016       

20/21 Total 1,067    1,064    1,064    1,063    1,054    1,038    1,048    1,039         1,028       1,043       

19/20 Total 1,060    1,067    1,065    1,060    1,053    1,043    1,034    1,045         1,045       1,044       

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

Kindergarten 68          69         

1st Grade 55          58         

2nd Grade 75          75         

3rd Grade 77          77         

25/26 Total 275        279       -        -        -        -        -        -             -           -           

24/25 Total 274 273 274 271 274 273 269 271 269 269

23/24 Total 284 284 282 279 280 282 285 288 290 291

22/23 Total 301 297 299 299 297 297 298 304 306 307

21/22 Total 265 269 271 264 273 274 270 268 268 266

20/21 Total 231 229 230 228 225 221 225 223 223 223

19/20 Total 362 365 366 361 363 361 358 364 367 366

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

4th Grade 78          79         

5th Grade 72          71         

6th Grade 96          94         

7th Grade 54          54         

8th Grade 80          77         

25/26 Total 380        375       -        -        -        -        -        -             -           -           

24/25 Total 367 367 370 370 369 362 367 368 368 369

23/24 Total 348 344 345 345 345 348 352 355 361 360

22/23 Total 332 329 330 325 322 328 322 321 325 324

21/22 Total 343 342 347 349 351 348 343 347 349 345

20/21 Total 291 287 276 276 272 273 282 291 282 282

19/20 Total 308 312 311 313 307 303 303 307 307 307

YCIS Enrollment for 2025-26 School Year

District Enrollment for 2025-26 School Year

YCES Enrollment for 2025-26 School Year

Yamhill Carlton School District Enrollment Report

October

2025

For FY 18/19 19/20, the 4th grade was counted at YCES.



Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

9th Grade 83          78         

10th Grade 68          66         

11th Grade 64          64         

12th Grade 66          65         

Transition -         -        

25/26 Total 281        273       -        -        -        -        -        -             -           -           

24/25 Total 281 278 275 274 273 272 265 265 267 261

23/24 Total 289 292 283 283 281 271 269 268 270 270

22/23 Total 293 290 288 284 290 285 286 285 284 278

21/22 Total 284 283 285 285 278 281 281 278 276 277

20/21 Total 290 290 292 290 290 290 291 291 276 291

19/20 Total 299 300 298 295 295 290 286 287 284 284

 Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

Kindergarten 10          9           

1st Grade 25          24         

2nd Grade 14          14         

3rd Grade 19          19         

4th Grade 16          15         

5th Grade 32          26         

6th Grade 12          13         

7th Grade 16          15         

8th Grade 14          9           

9th Grade 8            4           

10th Grade 2            2           

11th Grade -         -        

12th Grade -         -        

25/26 Total 168        150       -        -        -        -        -        -             -           -           

24/25 Total 172 168 171 172 173 170 164 163 164 163

23/24 Total 180 181 183 183 182 179 177 176 177 173

22/23 Total 192 194 191 190 189 193 192 192 191 187

21/22 Total 137 134 135 134 127 125 129 130 129 128

20/21 Total 255 258 266 269 267 254 250 234 247 247

19/20 Total 91 91 91 92 89 90 88 88 88 88

YCHS Enrollment for 2025-26 School Year

Alliance Academy Enrollment 2025-26

For FY 18/19 19/20, the 4th grade was counted at YCES.



 
 

DONATIONS 
October 2025 

 
 
  
YCIS School Supplies  Gretchen Lindauer    $177.39 

YCSD Industrial Arts Dept  Mark Juenemann Memorial Fund       $5000.00  
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Yamhill-Carlton SD 

BALANCE SHEET ALL ACCOUNTS 
September 30, 2025 

ASSETS 

* 

Cash in Bank (AP) - Checking 328,532 

Cash in the Bank (Student Body) - Checking 492,273 * 

Petty Cash - Café 50 

Cash w/Fiscal Agents 469,247 

Cafeteria Account 2,809 

Investments LGIP 6,981,766 

Taxes Receivable 224,506 

Account Receivable - GASB 24,498 

Interfund Accounts Receivable - 

Intergovernmental A/R Prior Year 15,686 

Intergovernmental Accounts Receivable - 

Inventories for Nutrition Services 15,260 

Prepaid Expenses 34,967 

ASB Fund Balance (251,928) ** 

Total Current Assets $ 8,337,667 

LIABILITIES AND NET EQUITY 

Liabilities: 

Accounts Payable (12,401) 

Salaries Payable - 

Payroll Federal Deductions Payable - 

Payroll State Deductions Payable (494) 

FICA / Medicare Withholding 101 

PERS Payable (44,139) 

Payroll Volunteer Deduction Payable 110 

Payroll Direct Deposit Payable - 

Employer Paid Benefit (136,244) 

WIC Liberty NW 19,452 

WIC OR Assessment (728) 

Deferred Property Tax Revenues (259,647) 

Payroll Flex Plan Payable - 

Deposit Payable - 

Total Liabilities $ (433,990) 

Total Liabilities and Net Equity $ 7,903,677 * 

Rounded 

* Financials without Audit Adjustments 

Note: The totals tie out correctly, and negative balances represent timing or accrual adjustments that will resolve with 

the final audit. 

Group/Bkkp/Data/2509 Balance Sheet Page 1



Yamhill-Carlton SD 

For the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 

As of 09/30/2025 

Adopted Working Adopted Budget 

Appropriations Budget Budget YTD Encumbrance YTD + Enc less YTD + Enc 

General Fund | 100 : : es : : aA 

Instruction 1000 9,137,874 9,137,874 783,794.08 7,221,090.19 8,004,884.27 1,132,989.73 

Support Services 2000 6,390,790 6,390,790 1,566,185.96 4,287,891.45 5,854,077.41 536,712.59 

4000 - - - - - - 

Transfers 5200 585,033 585,033 - - - 585,033.00 

16,113,697 16,113,697 2,349,980.04 11,508,981.64 13,858,961.68 2,254,735.32 

Apportionments 5300 - - - - - - 

Contingency 6000 2,000,000 2,000,000 7 - - 2,000,000.00 

18,113,697 18,113,697 2,349,980.04 11,508,981.64 13,858,961.68 4,254,735.32 

7000 - - - - - - 

General Fund _ 2,349,980. 13,858,962_ 4,254,735 

Restricted Revenue Func _ 200 : : oes nee See ae 

Instruction 1000 2,244,893 2,244,893 212,716.82 1,052,912.24 1,265,629.06 979,263.94 

Support Services 2000 998,676 998,676 144,544.40 458,322.95 602,867.35 395,808.65 

Community Services 3000 522,876 522,876 53,272.88 395,809.88 449,082.76 73,793.24 

Transfers 5200 - - - = - : 

3,766,445 3,766,445 410,534.10 1,907,045.07 2,317,579.17 1,448,865.83 

Apportionments 5300 - - - - - - 

Contingency 6000 - - = - @ * 

3,766,445 3,766,445 410,534.10 1,907,045.07 2,317,579.17 1,448,865.83 

7000 - - - - - - 

Restricted Re Fund _ 3,766,445 410,534 __ 23 _1,448,866 

400 z z == z = 
5100 3,388,821 3,388,821 85,100.00 2,245,828.00 2,330,928.00 1,057,893.00 

3,388,821 3,388,821 85,100.00 2,245,828.00 2,330,928.00 1,057,893.00 

Apportionments 5300 - - - - - - 

Contingency 6000 - - - - - - 

3,388,821 3,388,821 85,100.00 2,245,828.00 2,330,928.00 1,057,893.00 

7000 - - - - - - 

Debt Services Fund_ 3,388,821 3,388,821. 85,100 

Capital Projects Fund 400_ 
Instruction 1000 - - - - - - 

Support Services 2000 914,000 914,000 34,500.00 - 34,500.00 879,500.00 

Facilities Acquisitions 4000 994,992 994,992 - - 994,992.00 

Transfers 5200 - - - 

1,908,992 1,908,992 34,500.00 - 34,500.00 1,874,492.00 

Apportionments 5300 - - - - - - 

Contingency 6000 - - - - - - 

1,908,992 1,908,992 34,500.00 - 34,500.00 1,874,492.00 

7000 - - - - - - 

Capital Projects Fund 1,908,992 1,908,992, 34,500 - 34,500 1,874,492 

Trust and Agency Funds 700, 
: 

Instruction 1000 8,000 8,000 - - - 8,000.00 

Transfers 5200 - : - - : - 

8,000 8,000 - - - 8,000.00 

Apportionments 5300 - - - - - - 

Contingency 6000 : - - : - : 

8,000 8,000 - - - 8,000.00 

7000 55,900 55,900 - - - 55,900.00 

Trust and Agency Funds 63,900 63,900_ - : - 63,900 

All Funds 

Instruction 1000 11,390,767 11,390,767 996,510.90 8,274,002.43 9,270,513.33 2,120,253.67 

Support Services 2000 8,303,466 8,303,466 1,745,230 4,746,214 6,491,444.76 1,812,021.24 

Communty Services 3000 522,876 522,876 53,272.88 395,809.88 449,082.76 73,793.24 

Facilities Acquisitions 4000 994,992 994,992 - - - 994,992.00 

Debt Services 5100 3,388,821 3,388,821 85,100.00 2,245,828.00 2,330,928.00 1,057,893.00 

Transfers 5200 585,033 585,033 - - - 585,033.00 

25,185,955 25,185,955 2,880,114.14 15,661,854.71 18,541,968.85 6,643,986.15 

Apportionments 5300 - - : - - = 

Contingency 6000 2,000,000 2,000,000 - - - 2,000,000.00 

27,185,955 27,185,955 2,880,114.14 15,661,854,71 18,541,968.85 8,643,986.15 

Unappropriated & Resern _7000 55,900 55,900 - - - 55,900.00 

All Funds 27,241,855 27,241,855 2,880,114.14 15,661,854,71 18,541,968.85 8,699,886.15 
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Yamhill-Carlton School District 1 
 

Code: JFCEB 
Adopted:        10/14/2025 

 

Personal Electronic Devices 

Student use of a personal electronic device is prohibited from the start of regular instructional hours until 
the end of regular instructional hours, except as provided below. Personal electronic devices can be used 
when students are not on school grounds and are not under the supervision of school personnel (other 
than a school bus driver)1. 

 
Except as otherwise provided in this policy, “personal electronic device” means any portable, electrically 
powered device that is capable of making and receiving calls and text messages and accessing the internet 
independently from the school’s network infrastructure.2 This includes headphones and earbuds attached 
to personal electronic devices. This does not include a laptop computer or other device required to 
support academic activities. 

 
Personal electronic devices may be used when use complies with the terms of: 
 

1. The student’s medical provider’s order for the care and treatment of a medical condition;3 
 

2. The student’s individualized education program, as defined in ORS 343.035 or an education plan 
developed for the student in accordance with section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 
U.S.C. § 794);4 

 
3. A written exemption provided for the student based on a request received in JFCEB-AR. School 

administration will respond to such a request within 10 school days.5 
 

Personal electronic devices may be kept by students in lockers or backpacks, but personal electronic 
devices are not to be stored on the student’s person or in the student’s clothing during regular 
instructional hours. 

Students in violation of this policy will be subject to disciplinary action as outlined in the student 
handbook. Discipline for mere possession or use of a personal electronic device may not include loss of 
instructional time for the student (including suspension or expulsion), but could include detention, a 
change to storage requirements, etc.6 

 

1 If students are under the supervision of school personnel other than a school bus driver, the use of personal electronic devices 
is prohibited during regular instructional hours.  

2 ODE’s guidance, Fostering Student Learning, Well-Being, and Belonging provides “This includes personal electronic devices 
that can make calls, send texts, or access the internet via cellular data are restricted. This includes smartphones, web-enabled 
flip phones, cellular-capable tablets and e-readers, smartwatches, smart glasses, and connected headphones or earbuds. This 
does not include laptop computers or other devices required to support academic activities.” 

3 JFCEB-AR must be submitted to the building administrator, along with a copy of the order. 
4 If use of the personal electronic device is included in the individualized education program or education plan, JFCEB-AR 
submission is not required. 
5 JFCEB-AR must be submitted to the building administrator. 

6 Correction may include requiring a student to store their device in a classroom storage space instead of in the backpack. 
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However, if the actions taken by a student violate another conduct policy, the student may be subject to 
discipline up to and including expulsion.7 

Necessary communications during the school day while on school grounds between students and parents 
or guardians can be made through the school office. 

The superintendent or designee shall ensure this policy is posted on the district website and made 
available to district personnel, students, parents, guardians, partners who are in school buildings during 
the school day, and the Oregon Department of Education. 

In accordance with ORS 336.840, students may be allowed to use personal electronic devices8 that 
support academic activities and independent communications9, except as prohibited by this policy. In 
academic activities in which a personal electronic device is required as part of the curriculum, students 
may be allowed, but not required to use their own personal electronic devices for that portion of the 
curriculum.  Students using their own device must be granted access to any applications or electronic 
materials that are available to students who do not use their own personal electronic devices. These 
applications must be free of charge if students who do not use their own devices have access free of 
charge. 

Requests for exemptions to this policy can be processed in accordance with JFCEB-AR – Request for 
Personal Electronic Devices Exemption. Appeals can be filed with the superintendent. 
 

The taking, disseminating, transferring or sharing of obscene, pornographic or otherwise illegal images or 
photographs, whether by electronic data transfer or otherwise (commonly called texting, sexting, emailing, 
etc.) may constitute a crime under state and/or federal law. Any person taking, disseminating, transferring 
or sharing obscene, pornographic or otherwise illegal images or photographs will be reported to law 
enforcement and/or other appropriate state or federal agencies. 

END OF POLICY 
 
Legal Reference(s): 

ORS 332.107 
ORS 336.840 

Oregon Executive Order 25-09 
 
 
 

7 For example: a student could be disciplined with lost instructional time for using a personal electronic device to bully another 
student or for accessing inappropriate content. Discipline will be in accordance with Board policies. 

8 The use of “personal electronic device” in this paragraph comes from ORS 336.840, which does not define the term. 
However, the definition in EO 25-09 wouldn’t necessarily apply. Consequently, items like laptop computers or other devices 
required to support academic activities would likely be considered personal electronic devices within this paragraph. 
9 “Independent communication means communication that does not require assistance or interpretation by an individual who is 
not part of the conversation, but that may require the use or assistance of an electronic device. ORS 336.840(1). 
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Yamhill-Carlton School District 1 
Code: JFCEB-AR 
Adopted:              10/14/2025 

 
Request for Personal Electronic Devices Exception 

A parent or guardian may request an exception to the personal electronic device prohibition by 
submitting the following form to the school administration: 

Name of student:  Grade:   

School:   

If the reason for the request is included in the student’s individualized education program, as defined in 
ORS 343.025 or an education plan developed for the student in accordance with Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794, this form is not required. 

This request is: 

 In compliance with the student’s medical provider’s order for the care and treatment of a medical 
condition (attach a copy of the order); 

 Accommodate the individual circumstances of the student; 
 Further specific educational outcomes for the student. 

Exemption requested (describe the requested possession or use of a personal electronic device to be 
allowed and reason for the requested exemption): 

 
 
 
 

Duration for requested exemption _________________________________________________________ 1 

Signed:  Date:   

Parent or guardian name:   

Parent or guardian phone:  Email:   
 

For Completion by School Administration 
 

Request:  Granted Expiration of exemption:   
 Denied Reason for denial:   

 
 
 

1 The maximum duration of an exemption is the end of the student’s enrollment at this school. 
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 More information needed. Please submit by [date] for reconsideration. 
 
 
 

Signed:  Date:   
 

School administration will consult with a school nurse when appropriate. School administration 
decisions will be issued and communicated to the parent or guardian within 10 school days of receipt and 
can be appealed to the superintendent within 10 days of issuance. The superintendent’s decision will be 
final. Denied requests may be resubmitted if circumstances change or after 12 months, whichever is 
earlier. 

 
Guidelines for exemption consideration: 

1. Exemptions should only be approved for legitimate needs of students and their families, not mere 
convenience; 

2. Exemptions should be consistently granted in a non-discriminatory manner; 

3. Exemptions should be limited to address the specific need, with limitations communicated to the 
student regarding other possession and use; 

4. Exemptions should only be approved when other communication methods and device availability 
(school phones, laptops, computers, available internet, etc.) are not adequate for the specific need; 

5. Exemptions should be communicated to necessary staff in a way that protects student privacy; 

6. Exemptions should minimize disruption to other students, staff and the educational environment. 
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